
January 17, 2018 

Laura Cender 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Materials Licensing Branch 
2443 Warrenville Road 
Suite 210 
Lisle, Illinois 60532 

Bade Properties never rented any portable devices. It was our intent to rent devices, however, 
the person who was trained to conduct our field testing resigned just after training. So we did 
not conduct any of our own field testing. Bade Properties has always subcontracted our field 
testing work to other companies. The only type of testing that we had subcontracted is density 
testing for backfilling and compacting excavations. 

Please feel free to contact me at your convenience should you have any questions either on my 
cell phone (231) 357-2895 or by email at chrisbadc(alasicnvironmental.corn. 

Thank You 



Cender, Laura 

From: 
Sent: 

Chris Bade <chrisbade@asienvironmental.com> 
Wednesday, January 17, 2018 9:46 AM 

To: (ender, Laura 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

[External_Sender] RE: RE: NRC Materials License No. 21-35083-01 Termination Request 
MX-3640N_20180117 _113825.pdf 

Laura, 

Please find attached the letter response to your request for materials management at Bade Properties Holding. 

Thank You 
Chris Bade 

From: Cender, Laura [mailto:Laura.Cender@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 3:01 PM 
To: Chris Bade 
Subject: RE: RE: NRC Materials License No. 21-35083-01 Termination Request 

Hello Chris, 

Thank you for your response. I have no issues with your statement, but can you please send it back to me as 
an attached document that is both signed and dated? Unfortunately, we cannot accept 
statements/commitments via email at this time. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Laura 

Laura Cender 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Materials Licensing Branch 
E-mail: Laura.Cender@nrc.gov 
Phone: (630) 829-9712 

From: Chris Bade [mailto:chrisbade@asienvironmental.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2018 2:40 PM 
To: Cender, Laura <Laura.Cender@nrc.gov> 
Subject: [External_Sender] RE: NRC Materials License No. 21-35083-01 Termination Request 

Hello Laura, 

Bade Properties never rented any portable devices. It was our intent to rent devices, however, the person who was 
trained to conduct our field testing resigned just after training. So we did not conduct any of our own field testing. Bade 
Properties has always subcontracted our field testing work to other companies. The only type of testing that we had 
subcontracted is density testing for backfilling and compacting excavations. 
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Please feel free to contact me at your convenience should you have any questions ... 

· Thanks 
Christopher Bade 
ASI Environmental Technologies, Inc. 

410 E. Dowland Street 

Ludington, Michigan 49431 

Office: (231) 845-0371 
Cell: (231) 357-2895 

From: Cender, Laura [mailto:Laura.Cender@.nrr;_,_gpv] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2018 9:48 AM 
To: chrisbade@asienvironmental.com 
Subject: NRC Materials License No. 21-35083-01 Termination Request 

Hello Chris, 

My name is Laura Gender and I am currently processing your NRC license termination request. From the 
records proviqed it appears that you have not purchased any gauges yourself, but our inspection records show 
that you have previously rented portable gauging devices. Please provide a list of the companies from which 
you have rented licensed material and rental return records showing the last day that you have possessed 
licensed material under a rental agreement. 

Please feel free to contact me at 630-829-9712 or via email with any questions. 

Thank you, 
Laura 

Laura (ender 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Materials Licensing Branch 
E-mail: Laura.Cender@nrc:fil)v 
Phone: (630) 829-9712 
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